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1
Company Information / Capital Breakdown
Number of Shares Current Quarter
(Units) 6/30/2013
Paid-in Capital
Common 1,457,970,108
Preferred 0
Total 1,457,970,108
Treasury Shares
Common 0
Preferred 0
Total 0
PAGE 2 of 78
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1
Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet - Assets
(R$ thousand)

Code Description Current Quarter YTD Previous Year
6/30/2013 12/31/2012
1 Total assets 47,499,050 46,925,534
1.01 Current assets 7,164,657 8,386,446
1.01.01 Cash and cash equivalents 2,093,809 2,995,757
1.01.03 Trade receivables 1,951,403 2,032,431
1.01.04 Inventories 2,605,735 2,704,302
1.01.08 Other current assets 513,710 653,956
1.02 Non-current assets 40,334,393 38,539,088
1.02.01 Long-term receivables 4,456,867 3,526,732
1.02.01.06 Deferred taxes 2,580,936 1,869,775
1.02.01.09 Other non-current assets 1,875,931 1,656,957
1.02.02 Investments 23,834,038 23,356,506
1.02.03 Property, plant and equipment 12,017,632 11,636,182
1.02.04 Intangible assets 25,856 19,668
PAGE 3 of 78
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Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet — Liabilities

(R$ thousand)

Code

2

2.01

2.01.01
2.01.02
2.01.03
2.01.04
2.01.05
2.01.06
2.01.06.01
2.02

2.02.01
2.02.02
2.02.04
2.02.04.01
2.02.04.02
2.02.04.02.03
2.02.04.02.04
2.02.04.02.05
2.03

2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.04
2.03.04.01
2.03.04.02
2.03.04.08
2.03.05
2.03.08

Version:1

Description

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Payroll and related taxes

Trade payables

Taxes payable

Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security, labor and civil risks
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security, labor and civil risks
Other provisions

Provision for environmental liabilities and asset decommissioning
Employee benefits

Provision for losses on investments

Shareholders’ equity

Issued capital

Capital reserves

Earnings reserves

Legal reserve

Statutory reserve

Additional dividends and interest on capital proposed
Retained earnings/accumulated losses

Other comprehensive income

Version:
1

Current
Quarter
6/30/2013
47,499,050
6,884,745
149,882
1,156,494
101,146
3,823,864
1,395,433
257,926
257,926
32,606,039
21,090,292
9,024,064
2,491,683
396,826
2,094,857
412,159
565,556
1,117,142
8,008,266
4,540,000
30
3,130,543
336,190
2,794,353
521,795
(184,102)

YTD
Previous
Year
12/31/2012
46,925,534
5,700,760
130,014
1,193,726
118,365
2,621,503
1,383,179
253,973
253,973
32,607,877
21,518,489
8,927,096
2,162,292
344,951
1,817,341
400,487
565,556
851,298
8,616,897
4,540,000
30
3,690,543
336,190
2,794,353
560,000

386,324
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Parent Company Statements / Statements of Income
(R$ thousand)

Code Description

3.01 Net revenue from sales and/or services
3.02 Cost of sales and/or services

3.03 Gross profit

3.04 Operating expenses/income

3.04.01  Selling expenses

3.04.02 General and administrative expenses

3.04.04  Other operating income

3.04.05 Other operating expenses

3.04.06  Share of profits (losses) of investees

3.05 Profit (loss) before finance income (costs) and taxes
3.06 Finance income (costs)

3.06.01 Finance income

3.06.02 Finance costs

3.06.02.01 Net exchange gains (losses) on financial instruments
3.06.02.02Finance costs

3.07 Profit (loss) before taxes on income
3.08 Income tax and social contribution
3.09 Profit (loss) from continuing operations
3.11 Profit (loss) for the period

3.99 Earnings per share - (R$/share)

3.99.01 Basic earnings per share
3.99.01.01 Common shares

3.99.02 Diluted earnings per share
3.99.02.01 Common shares

1
Same YTD
YTD Quarter of Previous
Current
Current .
Quarter Year Previous Year
4/1/2013 t°1/1/2013 to Year
6/30/2013 6/30/2013 1/1/2012 to
4/1/2012 to 6/30/2012
6/30/2012

3,288,085 6,141,300 2,556,448 4,965,904
(2,416,470)(4,621,746) (1,944,371) (3,831,525)
871,615 1,519,554 612,077 1,134,379
695,221  322,343(1,284,355)(1,310,015)
(130,157) (239,424) (79,093) (147,297)
(87,064) (163,193) (90,182) (167,533)
1,691 5209 43,245 71,174
(144,158) (222,685)(1,477,880)(1,573,480)
1,054,909 942436 319,555 507,121
1,566,836 1,841,897 (672,278) (175,636)
(1,314,739)(1,779,978) (1,174,465) (1,675,694)
45587 70,620 76,409 123,196
(1,360,326) (1,850,598) (1,250,874) (1,798,890)
(705,470) (589,257) (532,715) (356,069)
(654,856)(1,261,341) (718,159)(1,442,821)
252,097  61,919(1,846,743)(1,851,330)
242372 459,876 814,383 929,664
494,469  521,795(1,032,360) (921,666)
494,469 521,795(1,032,360) (921,666)

0.33915 0.35789 (0.70808) (0.63216)

0.00000  0.00000 (0.70808) (0.63216)
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NACIONAL Version:

1
Parent Company Statements / Statement of Comprehensive Income
(R$ thousand)
Same YTD
YTD Quarter of Previous
Current
Current .
Quarter Year Previous Year
4/1/2013 t°1/1/2013 to Year
6/30/2013 6/30/2013 1/1/2012 to
4/1/2012 to 6/30/2012
Code Description 6/30/2012
4.01 Profit (loss) for the period 494,469 521,795 (1,032,360) (921,666)
4.02 Other comprehensive income (272,443) (570,426) 670,653 900,840
4.02.01 Cumulative translation adjustments for the period 124,287 81,048 163,423 133,401
4.02.03 Available-for-sale assets, net of taxes (396,730) (651,474) 507,230 767,439
4.03 Comprehensive income for the period 222,026 (48,631) (3861,707) (20,826)

PAGE 6 of 78
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Parent Company Statements / Statement of Cash Flows — Indirect Method

(R$ thousand)
Code Description
6.01 Net cash generated by (used in) operating activities

6.01.01
6.01.01.01
6.01.01.02
6.01.01.03
6.01.01.04
6.01.01.05
6.01.01.06
6.01.01.08
6.01.01.09
6.01.01.10
6.01.01.11
6.01.01.13
6.01.01.14
6.01.02
6.01.02.01
6.01.02.02
6.01.02.03
6.01.02.04
6.01.02.05
6.01.02.06
6.01.02.07
6.01.02.10
6.01.02.11
6.01.02.12
6.01.02.13
6.01.02.14
6.01.02.15
6.01.02.16
6.01.02.17
6.01.02.18
6.01.02.19
6.02

Version:1

Cash generated from operations

Profit for the period

Accrued charges on borrowings and financing
Accrued charges on borrowings and financing (granted)
Depreciation/ depletion / amortization

Share of profits of investees

Deferred income tax and social contribution
Provision for tax, social security, labor, civil and environmental risks
Inflation adjustment and exchange differences, net
Gain on derivative transactions

Residual value of writen-off long-lived assets
Impairment of available-for-sale security

Other provisions

Changes in assets and liabilities

Trade receivables - third parties

Receivables from related parties

Inventories

Receivables from related parties

Recoverable taxes

Judicial deposits

Dividends received from subsidiaries

Trade payables

Payroll and related taxes

Taxes

Taxes in installments - REFIS

Payables to related parties

Tax, social security, labor, civil and environmental liabilities
Interest paid

Interest received

Interest on swap paid

Other liabilities

Net cash used in investing activities

1

YTD
Current
Year

YTD
Previous
Year

01/01/2013 01/01/2012
to 6/30/2013to 6/30/2012

567,033
1,481,247
521,795
1,172,598
-18,885
466,832
-942,436
-459,876
65,165
694,589
2,294
7,262
3,369
-31,460
-884,214
-78,773
-88,274
19,331
-13

-423
1,125
262,807
-49,798
19,868
-55,918
-52,118
-1,692
16,424
-863,981
2,420
-2,466
-12,733
-965,049

1,492,938
1,207,145
-921,666
1,269,671
0

449,223
-507,121
-929,664
116,427
356,069
5,907

0
1,245,024
73,275
285,793
141,721
1,303,157
16,198
145,121
-15,728
-15,308
15,728
104,783
-51,467
-72,856
-192,775
618
-6,514
-1,077,697
0

-6,764
-2,424
597,875

10



6.02.01
6.02.02
6.02.04
6.02.06
6.02.07
6.02.08
6.02.09
6.03

6.03.01
6.03.03
6.03.04
6.03.05

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K

Investments/advances for future capital increase
Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Capital reduction in subsidiary

Receipt/payment in derivative transactions
Purchase of intangible assets

Related parties loans

Receipt of intercompany loans

Net cash generated by (used in) financing activities
Borrowings and financing raised - third parties
Amortization of borrowings - third parties
Amortization of related parties borrowings
Dividends and interest on capital paid

-67,370
-624,309
0

127

11
-293,307
20,075
-556,347
553,071
-418,455
0
-690,963

-531,768
-725,615
1,855,258
0

0

0

0
-1,597,488
1,065,128
-1,218,247
-244,701
-1,199,668

PAGE 7 of 78
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Parent Company Statements / Statement of Cash Flows — Indirect Method

(R$ thousand)
YTD CurrentYTD Previous
Year Year
01/01/2013 to 01/01/2012 to
Code Description 6/30/2013 6/30/2012
6.04 Exchange differences on translating cash and cash equivalents 22,415 0
6.05 Decrease in cash and equivalents -901,948 493,325
6.05.01 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 2,995,757 2,073,244
6.05.02 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 2,093,809 2,566,569
PAGE 8 of 78

12



Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL
PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information - June 30, 2013 — CIA SIDERURGICA Version:

NACIONAL

1

Parent Company Statements / Statement of Changes in Shareholders” Equity - 1/1/2013 to

6/30/2013
(R$ thousand)
Paid-idapital EarningSetdihed@ttadders’
capitaserve, reseceapimbshsitxjuity
granted income
options (accumulated
and losses)
treasury
Code Description shares
5.01 Opening balances 4,540,000 303,690,543 386,834,897
5.03 Adjusted opening balances 4,540,000 303,690,543 386,834,897
5.04 Capital transactions with shareholders -560,000 -560,000
5.04.08 Approval of prior year's proposed dividends -560,000 -560,000
5.05 Total comprehensive income 521,7980,428,63 1
5.05.01 Profit for the period 521,795 521,795
5.05.02 Other comprehensive income -570;476,426
5.05.02.04 Cumulative translation adjustments for the period 81,043,048
5.05.02.09 Available-for-sale financial assets, net of taxes -651404 ,474
5.07 Closing balances 4,540,000 303,130,543521,7058,008,266
PAGE 9 of 78

Version:1
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1

Parent Company Statements / Statement of Changes in Shareholders” Equity - 1/1/2012 to

6/30/2012
(R$ thousand)
Paid-lapital Earning3et8ha®hudders’
capiderve, resereerpiabensiteuity
granted income
options  (accumulated
and losses)

treasury
Code Description shares
5.01 Opening balances 1,680,947 30 7,671,620 -1,366,986,821
5.03 Adjusted opening balances 1,680,947 30 7,671,620 -1,3686,286,821
5.04 Capital transactions with shareholders 2,859,053 -3,132,54837,978 -511,470
5.04.01 Capital increases 2,859,053 -2,859,053
5.04.07 Interest on capital -237,978 -237,978
5.04.08 Approval of prior year's proposed dividends -273,492 -273,492
5.05 Total comprehensive income -921,681,820,826
5.05.01 Profit for the period -921,666 -921,666
5.05.02 Other comprehensive income 900,880,840
5.05.02.04 Cumulative translation adjustments for the period 133,438,401
5.05.02.09 Available-for-sale financial assets, net of taxes 767,489,439
5.07 Closing balances 4,540,000 30 4,539,075159,6485,438,525
Version:1 14
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1
Parent Company Statements / Statement of Value Added
(R$ thousand)

YTD Current YTD Previous
year year
1/1/2013 to 1/1/2012 to
Code Description 6/30/2013 6/30/2012
7.01 Revenues 7,628,632 6,219,627
7.01.01 Sales of products and services 7,582,244 6,195,677
7.01.02 Other revenues/(expenses) 45,242 17,753
7.01.04 Allowance for doubtful debts 1,146 6,197
7.02 Raw materials acquired from third parties -5.077,446 -5,592,305
7.02.01 Costs of sales and services -4,465,891 -3,770,290
7.02.02 Materials, eletric power, outside services and other -622,976 -560,348
7.02.03 Impairment of assets 11,421 -1,261,667
7.03 Gross value added 2,551,186 627,322
7.04 Retentions -466,832 -449 223
7.04.01 Depreciation, amortization and depletion -466,832 -449,223
7.05 Wealth created 2,084,354 178,099
7.06 Value added received as transfer 1,183,374 913,385
7.06.01 Share of profits of subsidiaries 942,436 507,121
7.06.02 Finance income/exchange gains 70,620 123,196
7.06.03 Other 170,318 283,068
7.07 Wealth for distribution 3,267,728 1,091,484
7.08 Wealth distributed 3,267,728 1,091,484
7.08.01 Personnel 526,830 307,780
7.08.01.01 Salaries and wages 402,657 237,791
7.08.01.02 Benefits 93,188 47,872
7.08.01.03 Severance pay fund (FGTS) 30,985 22,117
7.08.02 Taxes, Fees and Contributions 193,531 -378,728
7.08.02.01 Federal 102,250 -473,371
7.08.02.02 State 80,168 77,723
7.08.02.03 Municipal 11,113 16,920
7.08.03 Lenders and lessors 2,025,572 2,084,098
7.08.03.01 Interest 1,260,840 1,442,405
7.08.03.02 Leases 5,297 2,261
7.08.03.03 Other 759,435 639,432
7.08.04 Shareholders 521,795 -921,666
7.08.04.01 Interest on capital 0 237,978
7.08.04.03 (Accumulated losses)/Retained earningsfor the year 521,795 -1,159,644

16



Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K

PAGE 11 of 78

Version:1 17



Edgar Filing: NATIONAL STEEL CO - Form 6-K

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL
PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information - June 30, 2013 — CIA SIDERURGICA P .
NACIONAL VerS|on1.

Consolidated Financial Statements / Balance Sheet - Assets

(R$ thousand)
Current YTD Previous
Code Description Quarter Year
6/30/2013 12/31/2012
1 Total assets 54,216,745 53,283,269
1.01 Current assets 18,788,336 19,098,586
1.01.01 Cash and cash equivalents 12,272,870 11,891,821
1.01.03 Trade receivables 2,467,511 2,661,417
1.01.04 Inventories 3,321,737 3,393,193
1.01.08 Other current assets 726,218 1,152,155
1.02 Non-current assets 35,428,409 34,184,683
1.02.01 Long-term receivables 4,785,733 3,920,971
1.02.01.02 Investments measured at amortized cost 145,785 116,753
1.02.01.06 Deferred taxes 2,977,273 2,177,079
1.02.01.09 Other non-current assets 1,662,675 1,627,139
1.02.02 Investments 10,362,962 10,839,787
1.02.03 Property, plant and equipment 19,352,531 18,519,064
1.02.04 Intangible assets 927,183 904,861

18
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Consolidated Financial Statements / Balance Sheet - Liabilities

(R$ thousand)
YTD Previous
Code Description Current Quarter Year
6/30/2013  12/31/2012
2 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 54,216,745 53,283,269
2.01 Current liabilities 6,720,191 6,550,899
2.01.01 Payroll and related taxes 204,729 184,963
2.01.02 Trade payables 1,704,287 2,025,461
2.01.03 Taxes payable 254,382 272,766
2.01.04 Borrowings and financing 2,934,549 2,169,122
2.01.05 Other payables 1,302,118 1,582,040
2.01.06 Provisions 320,126 316,547
Provision for tax, social security, labor and
2.01.06.01 civil risks 320,126 316,547
2.02 Non-current liabilities 39,093,933 37,724,857
2.02.01 Borrowings and financing 28,241,141 27,135,582
2.02.02 Other payables 9,190,052 9,009,049
2.02.03 Deferred taxes 242,434 238,241
2.02.04 Provisions 1,420,306 1,341,985
Provision for tax, social security, labor and
2.02.04.01 civil risks 438,086 371,697
2.02.04.02 Other provisions 982,220 970,288
Provision for environmental liabilities and
2.02.04.02.03 asset decommissioning 416,629 404,697
2.02.04.02.04 Employee benefits 565,591 565,591
2.03 Shareholders’ equity 8,402,621 9,007,513
2.03.01 Issued capital 4,540,000 4,540,000
2.03.02 Capital reserves 30 30
2.03.04 Earnings reserves 3,130,543 3,690,543
2.03.04.01 Legal reserve 336,190 336,190
2.03.04.02 Statutory reserve 2,794,353 2,794,353
2.03.04.08 Additional dividends proposed - 560,000
2.03.05 Retained earnings/accumulated losses 521,795 -
2.03.08 Other comprehensive income (184,102) 386,324
2.03.09 Non-controlling interests 394,355 390,616

20
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Consolidated Financial Statements - Statement of Income

(R$ thousand)

Code Description

3.01 Net revenue from sales and/or services
3.02 Cost of sales and/or services

3.03 Gross profit

3.04 Operating expenses/income

3.04.01 Selling expenses

3.04.02 General and administrative expenses
3.04.04  Other operating income

3.04.05 Other operating expenses

3.04.06  Share of profits (losses) of investees
3.05 Profit (loss) before finance income (costs) and taxes
3.06 Finance income (costs)

3.06.01 Finance income

3.06.02 Finance costs

3.06.02.01 Net exchange gains (losses) on financial instruments
3.06.02.02Finance costs

3.07
3.08
3.09
3.11
3.11.01
3.11.02
3.99
3.99.01

Profit (loss) before taxes on income
Income tax and social contribution

Profit (loss) from continuing operations
Consolidated profit (loss) for the period
Attributable to owners of the Company
Attributable to non-controlling interests
Earnings per share - (R$/share)

Basic earnings per share

3.99.01.01 Common shares

3.99.02

Diluted earnings per share

3.99.02.01 Common shares

Current

Quarter

4/1/2013 to
6/30/2013

1

Same
Quarter of

YTD

Current .
Previous
Year

Year

1/1/2013 to 1/1/2012 to

6/30/2013

YTD
Previous

Year

4/1/2012 to 6/30/2012

6/30/2012

4,060,202 7,702,185 3,567,812 7,003,296
(3,020,222)(5,871,799) (2,686,708) (5,111,016)

1,039,980
(242,151)
(256,374)
(123,461)
20,950
(165,851)
282,585
797,829
(457,819)
60,282

(518,101)(1,083,204)

63,522

(581,623)(1,118,041)

340,010
161,876
501,886
501,886
494,469

7,417

0.33915

0.00000

1,830,386

881,104 1,892,280

630,936) (2,175,143)(2,487,148)

(149,685)
(123,822)
38,926

(

(457,624)

(233,047)
25,206

(282,030)
(230,496)
44,396

(264,751)(2,312,658) (2,426,906)

299,280 372,096
1,199,450(1,294,039)
(985,102)

98,102 78,342

34,837 133,248

407,888
(594,868)

(455,010)(1,093,674)

175,707

(533,352)(1,269,381)

68,242

(666,600)(1,337,623)

214,348(1,749,049) (1,688,542)

303,854 700,608
518,202 (1,048,441)
518,202 (1,048,441)
521,795(1,032,360)

(3,593)  (16,081)

0.35789 (0.70808)

0.00000 (0.70808)

732,736
(955,806)
(955,806)
(921,666)

(34,140)

(0.63216)

(0.63216)
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(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL
PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information - June 30, 2013 — CIA SIDERURGICA Version:

NACIONAL

Consolidated Financial Statements / Statement of Comprehensive Income

(R$ thousand)

Code Description

4.01 Profit (loss) for the period

4.02 Other comprehensive income

4.02.01  Cumulative translation adjustments for the period
4.02.08 Available-for-sale assets, net of taxes

4.03 Consolidated comprehensive income for the period
4.03.01 Attributable to owners of the Company

4.03.02 Attributable to non-controlling interests

1
Same YTD
Y.I.D()uarter of Previous
Current Current Previous Year
Quarter Year Year
4/1/2013to 1/1/2013
1/1/2012
6/30/2013 to
6/30/2013 4/1/2012 to
t06/30/2012
6/30/2012

501,886 518,2041,048,441) (955,806)
(272,443) (570,426) 670,653 900,840
124,287 81,048 163,423 133,401
(396,730) (651,474) 507,230 767,439
229,443 (52,224) (377,788) (54,966)
222,026 (48,631) (361,707) (20,826)

7,417  (3,593) (16,081) (34,140)

PAGE 15 of 78
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(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY
ISSUED IN PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Quarterly Financial Information - June 30, 2013 — CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL Version .

Consolidated Financial Statements / Statement of Cash Flows — Indirect Method
(R$ thousand)

Code
6.01
6.01.01
6.01.01.01
6.01.01.02
6.01.01.03
6.01.01.04
6.01.01.05
6.01.01.07
6.01.01.08
6.01.01.09
6.01.01.10
6.01.01.16
6.01.01.17
6.01.02
6.01.02.01
6.01.02.02
6.01.02.03
6.01.02.04
6.01.02.05
6.01.02.06
6.01.02.08
6.01.02.09
6.01.02.10
6.01.02.11
6.01.02.12
6.01.02.13
6.01.02.15
6.01.02.16
6.01.02.17
6.02
6.02.02
6.02.03
6.02.05
6.02.08

Version: 1

Description

Net cash generated by (used in) operating activities
Cash generated from operations

Profit for the period

Accrued charges on borrowings and financing
Depreciation/ depletion / amortization

Share of profits of investees

Deferred income tax and social contribution
Provision for tax, social security, labor, civil and environmental risks
Inflation adjustment and exchange differences, net
Gain on derivative transactions

Impairment of available-for-sale security

Residual value of writen-off long-lived assets
Other provisions

Changes in assets and liabilities

Trade receivables

Inventories

Receivables from related parties

Recoverable taxes

Judicial deposits

Dividends received from subsidiaries

Trade payables

Payroll and related taxes

Taxes

Taxes in installments - REFIS

Payables to related parties

Tax, social security, labor, civil and environmental liabilities
Interest paid

Interest on swap paid

Other liabilities

Net cash used in investing activities
Investments/advances for future capital increase
Purchase of property, plant and equipment

Cash from acquisition of subsidiaries

YTD
Current
Year

1

YTD
Previous
Year

01/01/2013 01/01/2012

792,833
2,330,252
518,202
1,012,308
579,489
-299,280
-467,700
48,523
896,022
8,932
5,002
25,835
2,919
-1,537,419
-129,705
-97,457
-4,499
-99,277
33,444
240,000
-311,339
19,236
16,764
52,176
-3,463
11,872
-1,098,710
-2,466
-35,899
-719,541
0
-963,283
0

to 6/30/2013to 6/30/2012

117,964
1,867,419
-955,806
1,154,771
518,494
-407,888
-882,801
166,003
253,038
-7,490
2,022,793
3,114
3,191
-1,749,455
-99,421
32,009
-220,632
61,162
-26,715

0

121,563
-52,669
-5,863
-193,019
2,272
-7,852
-1,284,079
-34,490
-41,721
-1,763,345
-141,082
-1,384,810
14,880
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